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the iBth& September, 1937, at 11 AM

THE BIHAR LEGISEATIVE ASSEMBLY, DEBATES:

Fl

- Wednesday, the 15th September, 1937. -

Proceedings of 'the Bihar Legislative. Assembly assembled under the provisions of the Government of india Aot, 1935. :

The Assembly meb in the Assembly Chamber at Phtna on Wodnesday,
., the Hon’ble- the Speaker in-.the

Chair.

-

- * - "
UNSTARRED QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS,

UATED ON THE NORTH SIDE OF

TENANTS OF VILLAGES SIT
OF RENT.

PETITION FROM - N
RIVER. SH_{B,.AHN;'_\ FOR REMISSION

108. Mr. BAID,Y‘ANATH MISRA: Wil Government bp pleased

to state—

a) whether it is a fact that the tenants of tho villages situated on the north side of tho river Sikrahna in the. police-stat@qps Sugauli and Motihari, filed petitions before the Collector of .Champaran and the Manager of the Bottiah Raj under Court of Wards for the remigsion of rent for last year and the previous years ;"

by if the answer to clause (a) be in affirmative, whether the remission

if not, why not;

of rent has beene granted to the tenants ;
o thorough enquiry into the

(©) whother they propose to make
situation ard grant an adequate remission in rent to the tenants of the aroa in question ? .

Mr. KRISHNA BALLABH SAHAY: (a), (V) and (’c) Information is being collected and will be made available to the hon ble member when obtained. ‘

Mr. ’|-| ARIV ANS- SAHAY @ will Governinent make the answer
availdble in this session or after this session ?

Mr. iémSHNA BALLABH SAHAY ¢ In this sessiots Sir, and it wil id on the table,

1 be la able B _ 200 LCD.
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HOURS OF SALE OF LIQUOR AND INTOXICATING DRUGS,

109, Mr. TAJAMUL HUSAIN: Will Government be pleased to state whether they-have decidoq to fix less hours for the sale and consumption of liquor, alcohol and a]} intoxicating drugs, except for medicinal purposes than the hours at present allowed; if so, whag those hours are ?

Mr. MUHAMMAD SAYEEDUL HAQQ : The 8nswer jg jip the negative. o

Mr. TAJAMUL HUSAIN : Do Government consider it desirable to fix less hours for the salo and consumption of aleoho] 7

" Mr. MUHAMMAD 8AVEEpy, HAQQ : Th .
consideration of the Government, ee ® Proposal is under the

e e o,

PLAGUE 1y -BETTIAR,

110. Mr. VISHWANATH SINGH :
to state—

' (d) if the answer to clauge (, be in. the i
Govornment Propose to take in the (m)z;tter 7. aﬁirmatxve, what Stops

Mr. BINODANAND JHA (4) The answey is in

(b) There have beqn €ases of plagug ip Bottiah i
in 1934, 10 months 8 1935 ang g months jn 19§W.n (-Ill:la o h
reported this year oxcept in tq month of Jypg, 271810 hag heoy

(¢) The answer is in the affirmatjye,

(@) Government have alreaqy gy, steps and i)y
The Dircector of Public Healtp visited Bettiah this conneegio inspected the town and dxscusseq the Sanitation apq Plagte Proble o _He the vice.chairman of the “anleipality, - p, bresideng o~ ¢y S With Committee and the socretary of thy Tate-payors AsSociation, g Pla%ue discussed with the Manager of the Bettiah Raj, the Assistant I\Ieaua’:l or and the Ciyil Surgeon of Chau}parﬂn. It is understogq that t?m Bomga(;f Baj will e prepared to considor the Question of extending the municipy;

continue o g, 8o
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area with a view to rolieve the congestion in certain areas provided a definito proposal for extonsion with a suitable housing scheme is put up.
The question of providing a comprehensive drainago scheme as well as of
_ Water-supply is, it appears, under the consideration of the Raj. The Dlrect.or of Public Health is also making arrangemonts in consultation with
e Director of the Haffkine Institute, Bombay, for a free treatmenb_of plag}le cases at the Raj hospital by a special staff of the Haffkine Insbitute. Tt js understood that the Raj has agreed to offer adequate assis-
) $30¢e in this mattor. An oficer of the Public Health Department has
:180 bee.n doputed to Bettiah for carrying on anti-plague propaganda in the
j OWn with magic lantern slides and leaflets.

Me. HARIVANS SAMAY : May I know if the Bettish Estato is

' thing ?bO contribute any sum for the improvement of the sanitation of the own 7 o

Mr. BINODANAND JHA : So far as information is available the Bettiah Estato has agreed to provide for the free treatment of cases of plague in the town. Government is considering the proposal but bave not yet come to any decision,

Eme—

PRAQTIOE OF TAKING ILLEGAL GRATIFIOATIONS AMONGST 4MLAS OF ALL
CIVIL, REVENUE AND CRIMINAL COURTS. .

111. Mr. TAJAMUL HUSAIN : Wil Goveinment.be pleased to state— -

sa) whether they are aware of tho existonce of the p;ac‘ﬁice‘of 'taking illegal gratifications amongst amlas of all Civil, Revenue and Criminal
J Courts ;

(b) if the answer to clause (¢) be in the affirmative, what steps they have taken to stop such corruption ;

_ (¢) if the answer to clause (a) be in the negative, whether they have docided to enquire into the matter ?
Mr. SHIVANANDAN PRASHAD MANDAL: (2) Yes.

. (b) Government have not been in power long enough t;? tako effective steps in the matter which is, however, receiving consideration. ‘

(¢) Yes.
Mr. HARIKISHORE PRASHAD : Has Govornment impressed upon -

tho Hon'blo High Oourt tho desirability of cradicating the ovil o far as the Civil and Criminal courts are concerned ?

Governmont Lave alroady

Mr. KRISHNA BALLABH SAHAY : wor long onough to take tiven the answer that they have not been in po
MTective steps in the matler.
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